
 

   
 

 

 
   

   
  

 

  

 

   
 
 

  

 

 
 

  

   
 
  

 

  

   

 
Rayon Fiber and Filament  – 
Textile and Wearing Apparel  
FA

C
T 

SH
EE

T 
Overview 

Rayon fibers and/or rayon filaments may be of any origin when used in a good classified in Chapter 50 through 
63, provided that the good(s) otherwise meets the applicable product specific rule. 

This is a new provision under the new United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA) and there is no such 
provision in the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA). 

References 

• USMCA • NAFTA 
o Final Text: Chapter 4, Annex 4-B, Section XI, o No provision. 

Note 2 
o General Note 11 

Significant Changes in USMCA 

Provision USMCA NAFTA 
Rayon Fiber 
and Filament 

New provision in USMCA. 

• Rayon fibers, other than lyocell or acetate, of heading 5503 
or 5405, and rayon filaments, other than lyocell or acetate, 
of heading 5502, 5504, or 5507, may be of any origin 
when used in a good classified in Chapter 50 through 63, 
provided that the good otherwise meets the applicable 
product specific rule. 

• No provision. 

Detailed USMCA/NAFTA Side-by-Side 

Provision USMCA NAFTA 
Rayon Fiber 
and Filament 

• A good classified in Chapter 50 through 63 shall be 
considered originating, notwithstanding the origin of the 
following materials, provided that the good otherwise 
meets the applicable product specific rule: 
a) rayon filament, other than lyocell or acetate, of heading 
54.03 or 54.05, or 

b) rayon fiber, other than lyocell or acetate, of heading 
55.02, 55.04, or 55.07. 

• No provision. 
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This document is for informational and advisory purposes only. It is not intended to have legal or binding effect. Any decisions a reader 
makes based on this document are made with the understanding that the information in this document is advisory only and may change. 
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